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AGREEMENT 

~ 
This agreement is entered into on this date by and between CliitOlllJolIlIlBa lad Yvonne 

Johnson hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1309 Holly Street, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 68. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party ofthe second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$ 2,192.00 
2. Construct 5' sidewalk width of property. 
3. Solid sod area disturbed by construction. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

the exception of +~ha.'trlo I~ 

DIRECTOR - M ~J 

r:;,~;p u~i~C0 

TADEPT.CITY OF 

BY: 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS 
M CRAIGHEAD COUNTY 

YCOMfl.1 /5SION eXPIRES; -1 

j) / 

This agreement is executed on this the J.~~rs1>rjj~J~!1d6.\---' 2002 
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1309 Holly Street '-1 ' 
Parcel #68 ...
 

Right-of-Way 

~. ~ Whereas, bloB JoIiIIS6Ii arlu Yvonne Johnson, is the owner of land in Craighead 
County, Arkansas described below, and the City ofJonesboro, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Arkansas, is t!fwner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, 9)" I [ J a 31 Yvonne Johnson, and city have agreed upon a right-of­
way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of €Ii!'! J! 5tt I~ 
Yvone Johnson, in favor of city and in favor of the land ofcity. 

Now, Thereti re, be it agree etw\e or I ti, T,,' a~ 'Jjlll-Yvonne Johnson, and city 
on day of , 2002. 

1. Yvo ne Johnson, in consideration of the agreement hereinafter 
made by city, gr~nts ~ty a right-of-\~ay for constru~tion .and I~aintenance of a. street 
over the land CI::ilO . iJISO" &lId Yvonne Johnson, In CIty ot Jonesboro, CraIghead 
County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOT 14 OF W F. HOLLINGSWORTH SECOND ADDlTION TO THE ClTY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #123, PAGE 
#20 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK A."JD EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 14 OF W. F. HOLLINGSWORTH SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°]4'27" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT ]4 AFORESAID, 132.00 FEET TO 
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 14 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0°28'27" EAST, ALONG 
THE WEST LINE OF LOT 14 AFORESAID, 1.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°05'22" EAST 13201 
FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 14 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 0°28'27" WEST, ALONG 
SAID EAST LINE, 2.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.006 ACRES, 
(24521 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
PART OF LOT ]4 OF W. F. HOLLINGSWORTH SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #123, PAGE 
#20 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 14 OF W F. HOLLINGSWORTH SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE ClTY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; TH NCE 
NORTH 0°28'27" EAST. ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT ]4 AFORESAID, 2 ' 0 THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE SOUTH 89°05'22" EAST. i'; T N TH 
62°25'13" EAST 1187 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 14 O~ Dl-r rni 
0°28'27" WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE 5.33 FEET TO THE POI T aB OW R, 
CONTAINING, 0.001 ACRES, (2793 SQUARE FEET) O~ ~~ v.. .l~C 

OO~ -' 'C\..a~v..
C\\ , 
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2. Glillum J hilL ~d Yvonne Johnson, warrants the right-of-way against anyone 
claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
of Clinwn Jolmsbi ami Yvonne Johnson. 

~ 

If1I1~wn 
STATE OF ARKANSA~ II f- '1~ c &d. 6tfv-c4 
COUNTY OF ~L -"& _ 

this tK3M day of 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBllC-AR 

MY COM~~',~\~pfROEUS~02 
. -14-2010 



PLAT OF SURVEY 
0.001 ACRES 
27.93 SQ. FT. 
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121.53 

S89'14'27"W 132.00 

WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

S.E. COR. OF LOT 14 OF W. F. HOLLINGSWORTH SECOND ADDITION 
TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, 

SO'28'2T'W 
2.03 

DESCRIPrION OF PERM.ANENT RIGHT·OFWAY 
PART OF LOT 14 OF W. F. HOLLINGSWORTlf SECOND ADDITION TO lIlF CITY OF' JONESBORO, CRil.lGHEAD 

COlJNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #12.3, PAGE #20 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
CLERK AND EX-OHICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF Lor 14 OF W. F. HOLLINGSWORTH SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY 
OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH 89°14'27" Wf,,'lT, ALONG THE SOlTTH LINE 
OF LOT 14 AFORESAID, 132.\~\' 1-'EET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF UJT 14 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 
0°28'27" EAST, ALONG THE WEST UNE OF LOT 14 AFORESAID, 1.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°05'22" FAST 132.01 
FEET TO THE EAST LiNE OF Lar 14 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 0°28'27" \VF.sr, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 2.01 
FEET TO THE POlNT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.\\'6 ACRES, (245.21 SQUARE FEET). 

ASSUMED 

\ 
\ SCALE 1"=20'~\..­

~~-I--­
20' 10' 0' 20' 

Copyright 2002 A.E, & T, LLC 

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED 
FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE 
CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT 
ASSIGNABLE. 

G'IHEO" IOIINSGI4j.~ 
YVONNE JOHNSON
 

1309 HOllY STREET
 
DEED RECORD #588, PAGE #5
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NOT VALID WITHOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE 

CLIENT 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
IVIL ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING 

1826 EAST NETTLETON AVENUE SUITE I
 
JONESBORO, AR 72401
 

PH: 87Q-932-3694 FAX: 870-936-1263
 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

SHEET 

1 OF 1 

I.,J{,' •.:\ .. 
NC'. ~'-9:-) 



LOCATED AT: 
1309 Holly St
 

Lot 14 Hollingsworth 2nd Add
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401-3775
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

314 W Washington 

AS OF: 
February 26,2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson 

Form GA3 - "faTAl for Windows" appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 
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DATE: February 26, 2002 

':' \.r

\\ (,"' t 

\?,o
{" 

TO: Aubrey Scott 

FROM: Bob Gibson 

REF: Parcel #68 

The above parcel shows Grider Thrasher as the current owner. According to tax records, 
Thrasher sold this parcel to Johnson on 2-17-00, Further research may be needed to be certain of 
the correct ownership. 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 

Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 
420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932·5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 
Bessie V. Richmond, SLl786 

February 26, 2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1309 Holly 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of February 26, 2002, and find the market value to be 
$15,840. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose ofwidening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $15,448 or a 
difference of$392 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition, a temporary 
easement in the amount of27.93 is being used, A fee of$150 is paid for this inconvenience. 
Plants need to be relocated. A fee of $150 is paid for this. There are also 3 trees that are to be 
loss as result of the taking. A fee of $1500 is paid for this loss. Total compensation is therefore 
$2192. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 1309 Holly 
will lose a tract of land: 245.21 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as ofFebruary 26, 2002 

Value Before Taking: 9,900 sq ft x $1.60 = $15,840 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $15,840 

$15,840 

Value After Taking: 9,900 - 245.21 sq ft x $1.60 = $15,448 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $15.448 

$15,448 

Difference is the just compensation or $392
 

In addition, a temporary easement in the amount of27.93 sq ft is being used. A fee
 
of$150 is being paid for this incovenience.
 

Plants need to be relocated. A fee of $150 is paid for this.
 

There are 3 trees that are located in the new right-of-way. A fee of$1500 or
 
$500.00 per tree is paid for this loss.
 

Total compensation $392 + $150 + $150= $1500 = $2192
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 

Legal Description 

City 

COIJI'IIy 

State 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map Reference 

1309 Holly St 

Lot 14 Hollingsworth 2nd Add 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401-3775 

0002.00 

N/A 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

$ N/A 

N/A 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Fool 

Locallon 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Appraiser 

Date of Appraised Value 

Bob Gibson 

February 26,2002 

Final Estimate of Value $ $2,192..Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 



· , ,', LAND APPRAISAL REPORTt · 
File No. 

lkJrrower I pUENT:, City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0002.00 Map Reference ....:.N..::.:/A:....:...- ~ 

PrOperty Address 1309 Hollv St 
City Jonesboro County Craighead State..:...A;:..;R _ lip Code 72401-3775 
Legal Description Lot 14 Hollinasworth 2nd Add 
saJe PrIce $ N/A DatB of Sale N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Righls Appraised r8J Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PUC 
Actual Real Estate TaJlIlS $ 502.03 (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A 0IJ1er sales concessions ..:...:NI:..:.A..:....- -1 
Lllllder/Client City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address -=3'-'-14..:......:....:....WW~as;::;.h.:::.in.:a:;:at(0::.:n --1 

OCc~ Clinton Johnson Appraiser Bob Gibson InstrucIlons to Appraiser,-=B:..=ec:.:fo::.:re=-V.=..:a"",lu=.=e::.:/A..=ft.=e::.,.r-=..Va=:l=.:ue=--- -1 

Loclion ~ Urban 0 Suburban 0 Rural 
Blil Up r8J Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Growth Rate o Fully Dev. 0 Rapid r8J Steady 0 SkJw 
Property Values o Increasing r8J Stable 0 Declining 
DemandlSupply o Shortage r8J In Balance 0 Oversupply 
Marketing Time o Under 3 Mos. r8J 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 
Present Land Use 80% 1Family ~% 2-4 Family ~% Apis. _% Condo-.1Q% Commercial 

%Industrial %Vacant % 
Change in Presert Land Use r8J Not Likely -0 -Likll-Iy-(-*)------:=:O=;--Taki-·ng-Place (*) 

(*) From To _ 
Predominant OCcupancy r8J Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant 
SlnglB Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $-=6=-=.5 _ 
SinglB Family Age __10_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __----::;5.::..0 yrs. 

Employment Stability 
Convenience to Employment 
Convenience to Shopping 
Convenience to Schools 
Adequacy of Public Transportation 
Recreational Facililies 
Adequacy of Utilities 
Property Compatibility 
Protection from Detrimental Conditions 
Police and Fire Protection 
General Appearance of Properties 
Appeal to Markel 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
Or8JOO 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 
0r8J00 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorablB, atlecIlng marketability (e.g. public paries, schools, view, noIse):Subject is bound by Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hiahwav 63 to the West. The new Kinderaarten Center is located due east of the subiect 
DroDertv, No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 75' x132' = __..::.9=,9=00,-- Sq. Ft. or Acres [8J Corner Lot 
ZOfing classification R-1 Multi Family Residential Present Improvements r8J do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 

Highest and best use r8J Present use ,b-J-J~OIhe~r(~ISD8C~ifv\':l.--------.----------------------1 
Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo~L~e~ve~I ----j 

Elec. r8J Street Access r8J Public 0 PrivatB Size _A=-v~e~ra~i1a~le~ ---I 
Gas r8J Surface Asphalt Shape..:.cR~ecta=n=glul=ar~ --l 

Water r8J Maintenance r8J Public 0 PrivatB View ...:.A.:..:v:.::e:..:ra:lC:.gle-..:....R=-=e=:si=.:de:..:.nti~·a=I ~ 
San. sewer r8J r8J Storm Sewer r8J CUrbIGutler Drainage,...:.A.:..:v:.::e:..=ra:lC:.a,e-------------=----;:=-----lo Underground Elect. &Tel. n Sidewalk [Xl Street Liahls II the propeIty IocIIed In I HUD ldenlllecl Speclel Flood Hmrd Area? r8J No 0 v. 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condlllons): FEMA Mac No. 05031 C0131 C 

The undersigned has rec~ed three recent sales of properties most stmllar and proximate to subject and has considered these In the marKet analysts, The description Includes a dollar 
adjustment reflecting marKet reaction to those ~ems of stgnlflcant variation between the subject and comparable properties. " a slgnlflcant Item In the comparable property Is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (.) a~justment Is made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject; " a slgnlflcant ~em In the comparable Is Inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indlcatBd value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
Address 1309 Holly St SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

Sales Price IS N/A!;\.'~il S .•. 'i?ii,':i~7-S ______t~,...·...... '-o,;.,"'!!'t:11s:--__-Ii··...,.·.'~..........


;./i\'.~.!!....-S +-_··_••. ~:.i""--" .. oL.:JISlL.-__--1Price Is 5'<:!~1 S 
Data Source 
DatB of Sale and DESCRIPTION 1+(-)$ Adiust DESCRIPTION I+1- IS Adiust.DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION I+1- \$ Adiust 
Time Adjustment N/A : 
Location Urban-Ava : 
SitllNlllW 9 900 : 

Sales or Financing , , , 
~~ i ~ l 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 

Final ReconciHation: Just ComcetlisatiQri,$392 + Tei1lD-Orsl¥_ Easement $150 + Relocating Shrubs $150+ trees $1500= $2192 
g;i ,; j' oJ I /'\ I t_ \ () '" 

I unIlATlllIEMAIlIETYALIE.=M .....IiJjj.Ii..lCT "OPUTY AI 0' February 26 2002 to be $ ...,,2:J...1:...:9:2..A) l ~ \, No CG0247 l.] ....:.....::.=...::c::::..L_=.::_ 

--.J1.---T--2-..,. ""1-...,.. \~.;:.~~ .!if----x - J ~- A ~'f~ ~~~ ~
 

~~ / .~ ~ N.~ "'''''''''''' ,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ..c:;\. .#' 0 D'ld
B b G .· o Old Not Physically Inspect Propertyo \t')s'.:j~.~~~§~------------
A·"III////II~IIIII~I\I\\\\\\~'Review Appraiser flf applicable 

Bob Gibson Appraisal service 
Form LND - 'TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1·800-ALAMODE 
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COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR 
Sale #1 
Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #2 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2 
Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #3 
SellerTBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre
 
$1.95
 
Lot 2
 

Henry to Elrod
 
$50,000
 
5/13/98
 
558/774
 
.70 acre/30,492 sq ft
 
$1.63
 
Lot 9
 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acre/43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran
 
$50,000
 
] /30/97
 
528/217
 
.73 acre
 
$1.57
 
Lot 16'
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Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
l17'x 130'or l5,210sqft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #2 is the other half of this same lot. 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of $1.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 245.21 sq ft= $392.34 
Rounded to $392.00 



4'·f Subject Photo Page 
CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

IProoer!v'Address 1309 HollY St 
CItv Jonesboro 
lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Counlv Craiahead StaIll AR lin Code 72401-3775 

Subject 
1309 Holly St 
Sales Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
VIeW 9,900 
Site 
QuaIIIy 
Age 

Subject 

Form PIC3x5.SR - "TOTAL for WindoWs' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Clelll CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 1309 HollY St 
City Jonesboro County Craighead 
lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Stale AR Zip code ....:.7-=2....:..;40::....:1.....:-3::.,:.7..:...7---------1 

*Appmnt II deftned II that which Is vllible, obvious, evident or mlnlfest to the Ippralser. 

This universal Environmental Addendum is for use with any real estaIll appraisal. Only the statements which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the r bel aised. 

This addendum reports the results of the appraiser's roullne inspection of and Inquiries about the subject property and its surrounding area. It also stales what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) of any hazardous substances and/or debimental environmental conditions. The Ipprll8er Is not In expert enylronmentsl 
Inspector and therefore migli be unaware of existing hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions which may have anegative effect on the safety and 
value of the property. It is possible thai tlls1s and Inspections made by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal the existence of hazardous materials and/or debimenlal 
environmental conditions on or around the property thai would negatively affect its safely and value. 

_x_Drinking Water is supplied to the subject from amunicipal water supply which is considered safe. However the only w~ to be absolutely certain thai the water meets 
pubfished standards Is to have it tested at all discharge points. 

__Drinking Water Is suppfied by awell or other non-municipal source. It is recommended thai tlls1s be made to be certain thai the property is slWlied with adequate pure 
water. 

_X_Lead can gel into drinking water from its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fixlures and/or appliances. The only way to be certain thai water does not 
contain an unacceptable lead level is to have It tested at an discharge points. 

_x_The VlIue IllII111ted In lhIIlpprallllli buecI on the IMUIIIptlon thet thera II In IdeqUlte IUpply of life, IeId-free DrInkIng Wiler. 

COmmenls _ 

_x_Sanitary Waste is removed from the property by amUnicipal sewer system. 
__SaniIaiy Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanitary on site waste disposal system. The only w~ to determine thai the disposal system is adequate and In 

good working condition is to have It inspected by aqualified Inspector. 

_x_The VlIue IIIImIted In ttIIIlpprallllli buecI on the IMUIIIptlon thet the Slnltary WAle II dllpoeecl of by I munlclplleewer or In ldeqUlte property permllted I"mate 
treltment eyetem In good condllon. 

Comments _ 

_x_There are no apJlil[BIll signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). It Is possible thai research, inspection and 
testing by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal existing and/or potential hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the 
property thai would negatively affect its safety and value. 

_x_The Vllue 8ItImited In thllippralllill buecI on the IIIUIIlption thlt the lajJject property II free of SoH CoIUmlnlntl. 

Commenls _ 

~AH or part of the improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building material. The only way to be certain thai the property Is free of 
friable and non-friable Asbestos Is to have It inspec\Bd and tested by aqualified asbestos Inspector. 

~The improvements were constructed after 1979. No aIlIlamnt friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
NA The VlIue 8IIImIted In ttIIIlpprallllll-.cl on the ....pIIon thIt theN II no llIlOOIUlned frllbll AIbeItoI or other.....AebIIIoa....1on the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_There were no ~ leaking fluorescent light ballasts, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Comments below). 
_x_Ther8 was no iIIlIlaCD visible or docllTl8lt8d evidence known to the appraiser of soil or grotnlwater COftamlnalion from PCBs anywhere on the property (mapt 

as reported In Comments below). 
_x_The VlIue 8ItIIltated In ttIII.pprallllll-.cl on the....pIIon thet theN ere no unoonIIlned PC8I on or _rby the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not aware of any Radon tlls1s made on the subject property within the past 12 months (except as reported In Comments below).
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any indication thai the local water supples have been found to have elevated levels of Radon or Radium.
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reported In Comments below) thai were or currenltt are used for uranium, tOOrium or radium extraction
 

or pIIlsphate processing. 
_x_The v.1ue eltllIIIted In thIIlpprallllli buecI on the INUmptlon thlt the Rldon level II It or below EPA recommended lev. 

Comments _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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_X_TIwe is III appmd visiblB or documented evidence known 10 the appraiser of any USTs on the property IIlr any known h1stor1cal use of the property that would 
tikely have had USTs. 

_x_TIwe are Ill'" peIroIeum storage and/or delivery facllilles Qnckldlng gasoIne sIaIIons or chemical marlIIacturlng pIar4s) IocaIed on adJaeenl propeIties (a:ept 
as reporl8d In Comments beOw). 

__1'l1ln are appamd signs of USTs llllisting IIlW or In the past on the sooject property. It is recommended that an Inspection by aqualfled UST inspector be obtalned 10 
determlne lIIe location of any USTs together with lIIelr condition and proper registration If they are act1ve; and If they are Inact1ve, to determine whether they were 
deactlYated In acconlance with sound IndUsI!y practlces. 

_x_The vllue IItlmlteclln thlllpptllllill bued on the _umptlon tlllt Iny tunctlonlng USTllre not IeIking Ind Ire property regllterecllnd tlllt Iny IbIndoned USTllre 
t.... fro'" oonIIllIntIon Ind Wlft properly cIrIlnIcI, tIIIcIlnd...... 

COmments	 _ 

[,.;~ij::,\~:,;{;i,:yt;Si':;Z,i;:iii&~\l~_~~~W~1i;lt-!148~__.i;':(; . ""'j"",j ". • .'. 

_x_There are no appm Hazardous Waste Sites on the sooject property or nearby the sUbject property (except as reported in Comments below). Hazardous Waste Site 
search I7f atrained environmental engineer may d8lem1ne Ihat there Is one or more Hazardous Waste SItes on or In the area of the subled properly. 

_x_The vllue IItlmlteclln thllippralelill bleed on the _umptlon tIIIt there Ire no HlZlrdoue Wille SItee on or nearby the I~ property tIIIt negltlv.1y Iffect the 
value or IIfety or the property. 

Comrnents	 _ 

~AU or part of the improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulation was acommon building material. The only way 10 be certain that the 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde Is to have It Inspected I7f aquallfled UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The Improvements were constru:ted alter 1982. No awwm UREA formaldehyde materials were observed (except as reported in Comments beloW). 
NA The vllue eIIlIllated In thIIl",...11I bleed on the .....pIIon tlllt there II no IIgnIIcInI um InIuIItIon or other UREA fonnI"""lIlIItrlIl on the property. 

COmments	 _ 

~AII or part of the improvements were constru:ted before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon building material. There Is noapgamm visible or known documented 
evidence of peeing or flaking Lead Paint on the fklors, wals or celIngs (except as repot1Ild in CommenJs beklw). The only way 10 be certain that the property 
Is free of surface or sOOsurface Lead Paint is 10 have ft inspected by aqualifed inspector. 

NA The improven18lD wn constructed aftBr 1980. No apJli[BIt Lead PaInt was obseMld (except as reported In Cornmerds beklw). 
l':!LThe vllue eetllIIIleclln thllIppralellII bleed on the _umptlon tlllt there II no tllklng or peeling l.eId PIInt on the property. 

Commens	 _ 

_x_1'l1ln are III appmm signs of Air PoItdlon at the time of the Inspection IIlr Wef8 aJYf reported (ucept as reported in Comments beklw). The only way 10 be certain 
that the air is free of pollution Is to have it tested. 

_x_The VIIue IIIIlnIted In thIIlpptllIIllI bleed on the _pilon tIIIt the PfOIIIIlY II ..... or D PoIuIIon. 
Comments 

_x_The site does not contain any all.Damnt WellandS/Flood Plains (except as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain that the site is free of Wellands/ 
Fklod PlaIns is 10 have It inspected by aqualified erwil1ll'll18ltal professional. 

_x_The vllue IItlmlted In thIIlppl'IlIIllI bued on the _umptlon tlllt there Ire no Wetllnde/Flood P111n1 on the property (.xcept • repoltlclln eo",menla below). 

Commeds	 _ 

_x_1'l1ln are III olher a&lJ)amJt mlscelaneous hazardous substaJas and/or debimenIaI envirollTllllUl conditions on or In the area of the sllB except as IndicatBd below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ Agrlculural PoIkiion _
 
__ Geological Hazards _
 

__ Nearby Hazardous Property
 
Infectious Medical Wastes
 

__ Radiation + Electromagnellc Radiation 
__ Light Pollution 

Waste Heat 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 

PestIcides 
__	 Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_X_	 The VIIue IItImIted In thIIlJI\lfIIIIllI bued on the _ptlontIIIt ther8lre no IlIIoeIiMO..envlronmtntll HaInII (except thoee rtpOrtecllbov.) tIIIt woWd 
negltlvely Iffeot the value or the property. 

When Iny or the .nvlnllllllenlll_umptlolllllllde In thlliddendum Ire not coneot, the IItImItld nlue In thlllpprllIIl "'BY not be vllld. 
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DEFIIITIOI OF MARIE' VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring In a compelilive and open market under aU conditions 
reqlislle to a fair sale, 1he buyer and seller, each acting prudeI1Iy, kmwledgeab~ and assll11lng the prlce is not affected by undue stIl1lU. Implcit in tIis 
definition Is the consummalion of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
typIcaIy moIIvalBd; (2) boIh parties are well i!tanned or well advised, and each acting in what he considers lis own best inlerest; (3) a I8aSOnable time is aIowed 
for exposure In the open market, (4) payment is made In terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
represeN:s the oormaJ conslderallon tor the property sold II1lIffect8d by special or creallve financing or saIlls concessions* grarted by aJTfOIlll assocIaIBd with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creallve financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary 
tor ttxlse costs which are norrnatj paid by sellers as a resut of tradlllon or law in a markBt area; these costs are readi~ idenIIIable 
since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing 1llmIs offnd by a third party InstittDlnaI lender that is not already IIMIHed in the 
property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financiIwJ or concession 
blt the doIar arnotd of atrI adjustmeri sOOuId approximate the marbt's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgement. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CER'rIFICATION 

COI'lleEI' AID LlMlTlle COIDITIOIS: The appraiser's C8ftif1callon that appears in the appraisal report is sYlject to the fotJwing 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser wiD not be responsible for matl8rs of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to it. The appraiser assumes that 
the tIIIe Is good and mar1cBtab1e and, therefore, wiD not render atrI opinions abot1 the title. The property Is appraised on the basis of it being under responsiblll 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to sOOw apprmdmal8 dimensions of the ~ and the sketch is InckJded <riI to assist 
the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of its size. 

3. The appraiser has exanined the available food maps that are provided by the FederaJ Emergency Managemert fqn.;y (or other data SOIIC8S) and has oolrld 
in the appraisal report whether the subject siIB Is located In an idenllfied Special Food Hazard Area. Becaille the appraiser is not a SlJlVeyor, he or she makes 
no guaranl8es, express or Impled, regarding this deIBrmlnalion. 

4. The appraiser wiD not give teslirrony or appear In court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific arrangements to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use and the improvements at their COIiJibIJory value. These 
separate vcWallons of the land and i~0'i8l1'llllU must not be used in ~1I1CIIon with atrI other appraisal and are Invalid if they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, tollie 
slDstances, etc.) obseMld dlling the Inspecllon of the &1Jblecl property or thai: he or she became aware of dlfing the oormaJ research i~ed In pedorming 
the appraisal. Unless oIhelWlse stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no kmwledge of atrI hidden or unapparent conditions of the property or 
adverse llIlVlronmertll condlllons Qncluding the presence of hazardous wastes, tmdc slDstances, etc.) 1hat wolil make the property rmre or less vWJble, and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guaraJilles or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The 
appraiser wi. not be responsible for atrI such condlllons 1hat do exist or for atrI engineering or 1llstIng 1hat niglt be reqlired to dlscoYer whelh8r such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser Is not an expert in the field of enviroM18l1tal hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an 
envIronmertaJ assessmert of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the Infoonalion, esIlmates, and opinions 1hat were expressed In the appraisal report from sources thai: he or she considers to be 
relable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not asslll'lll responsibility tor the accll'acy of such items thai: were funished by oIher 
parties. 

8. The appraiser wID not disclose the conlenls of the appraisal report except as prO¥ided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based lis or her appraisal report and vabdion COOCbsion for an appraisal 1hat is sUbject to satisfactolY ~, repairs, or 
alleralions on the assumption that completion of the imprO¥emenls win be performed in aworkmanlike marmer. 

10. The appraiser IIlJst provide tis or her prior wrillBn consent before the lender/cli8lt specified in the appraisal report can distriblD the appraisal report 
pncludlng conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's Identity and professional designations, and references to atrI professional appraisal 
organlzatlons or the firm with which the appraiser Is assoclallld) to atrIone other than the borrower; the rmrtgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consulanls; professional appraisal organizations; atrI staIB or federally approved financial institlful; or atrI department, agency. or InstrumeItllity 
of the UfilIld States or any staIB or the District of Collrnbia; a:ept 1hat the lender/client may distriblD the property descrtption section of the report <riI to data 
collection or reporting service(s) wilhoit having to obtain the appraiser's prior wrillBn cOllS8lt. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be corweyed by anyone to the pUblic tlYough advertising, pWIic relations, 1IlWS, saIlls, or other media. 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I have researehlld the smject market area and have seIecIed a minimum of three recent saJes of properties roost similar and proximate to the subject property 
for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those Items of signiflcart 
varlallon. If a sIgnlflcart lIllm In a comparable property Is s~ to, or IIIlI'8 favorable than, the subject property, J have made a negative adjus1rnlllt to reduce 
the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a signiflcanl Item in a comparable property is infelior to, or less favorable than the subject property, I have made 
apositive adlustment to Increase the adjusted sales prlce of the comparable. 

2. I have taken Ilia consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the estimate of rnarkllt value in the appraisal report. I have rot 
knowilJ;l1y wiltlhBld any sigriflcart IrIormalIon from the appraisal report and I beleve, to the best of my knowledge, that aD stalllmerD and I"ormation In the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I staI8d In the appraisal report any my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject any to the conIIngenI 
and limiting condillons specified in this form. 

4. I have 00 pr8S8It or prospective Inler8st In the property that is the subject to ttis report, and I have 00 present or prospective personaIlnIerest or bias with 
respect to the participants in the transaction. I did rot base, either partially or completely, my anatysis and/or the estimate of market value in the appraisal report 
on the race, cob, relgion, sex, handicap, farnifial status, or national origin of eiIher the prospective owners or occupards of the sldlject property or of the presert 
owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property. 

5. I have 00 present or conl8mplaled flJlre interest in the subject property, and neither my cooent or flJlre em;Jklymenl oor my compensallon for pertorrnIng tIis 
appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. Iwas rot reqtired to report a predelermlned value or direction In value that favors the cause of the e1iert or any reIaIBd party, the aroomt of the value estImaIe, 
the attainment of a specific result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event In order to receive my compensation and/or ernpkJyment for performing the appraisal. I 
did oot base the appraisal report on arequested minimum vaJuallon, aspecific valuation, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage klan. 

7. I performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Praclice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal FoInIation and that were in place as of the effective dale of 1tis appraisal, wIIh the llllCBPtion of the deparbn provision d tIae 
Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the definition of market value 
and the estIrnaIB , dllveklped is consIstert with the markllIIng time lilted in the IlIllghborOOod section of tIis report, IIlIess I have oIhelwise staIBd in the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personally inspected the inlerior and 8JCl'erior areas of the subject property and the lllllerIor of aI properties IIst8d as comparables in the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have lilted any apparent or known adverse conditions In the subject improvements, on the subject site, or on any site within the immediaIB 
vicinity of the subject property of wtich I am aware and have made adjustrnera for these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value to the llllIln that 
I had mar1<et evidence to support them. I have also commented about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the sldlject property. 

9. I personaIy prepared aD conclusions and opinions abo\j the real estal8 that were set forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on slgnlflcanl professional 
assistance from any Individual or individuals In the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such indivldual(s) and 
discklsed the specific tasks pelformed by them In the reconcllallon section of tIis appraisal report. I certify that any individual so named Is quaIfled to pelform 
the tasks. I have not authofized anyone to make a change to any item in the report; therefore, if an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, I win take 
00 responsibility for It. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: It a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: 
I directly s~ise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the statemenls and conclusions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4through 7above, and am taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 1309 Holly St Jonesboro, AR 72401-3775 

,\'\\\ \ \, \ 1!.l ~!!,~!.II!1"" 

APPRAISER: S••PERVISORY APPRAISER (only If reqUired):."<:::::~.f:-"S~~,~~\~?:,~~;.;;";,:,,,·,:~,r.,:,:,,;LiiJ7/~%. 
SlgnabJ8~:~~;:?:';;:;;:;;:f4~~:Z:UDL:::5~t-__- SignabJ8: _ 
Name: ob I on Name: _ 
DaIll S~: .February 26, 2002:.'.!, GEt4ERf'tl j _ DaIll Signed: _ 
Slate certifICation #: CG0247;;; '!, 8602'7 f"~ Stale Certificalion #: _ 
or StaIB License #: ~ 1\li \~ N°'

4
1 j or State License #: 

AR ~ -""".. ,..".. -, # Stale'. -------------­state·
 

Ellpir~n Date of CertIfIcaIIon or L~~c1!ljQ2G~'O"::~~# Expiration DaIll of certification or License:

';J[lj/ll/jIII\I\\\\\~ --------­

D Did 0 Did Nolinspect Property 
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I "~-' ~L1ENT: City of Jonesboro 
I ProDllI1Y Mdmss. 1309 Holly St 
City \Jonesboro Counlv Craiahead 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

File No. 

StateAR ZiD Code 72401-3775 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal confonns to one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, perfonned without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

r8J limited Appraisal
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, perfonned under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one of the following types: 

0 Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

0 Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

r8J Resbicted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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.,~~l,U. 'JXdditional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal. 
. . •itoodards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3 .

• 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties invo.lved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 



QUALIFICATIONS OF 
• 

, . BOB L. GIBSON 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultanl, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 19BO. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Business Administration and minor In Economics from Arkansas State University In 1965.
 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 19B2.
 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate Appralsing-196B Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.
 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990.
 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 199B. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3,1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR Apr1l1B, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP:
 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants.
 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION:
 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991.
 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG024 7, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings & Loan, and American State Bank. 


